MISC. CASE NO. 2 OF 2023

Ref.: Complaint Case No. 6 of 2022

29.03.2023

- 1. Perused the office note dated 28.03.2023. In our earlier order dated 24.02.2023 passed in present Misc. Case, after careful consideration of the request made by Inquiry Officer under his letter dated 12.01.2023, we are of the considered view that technical committee should be constituted to assist the Inquiry Officer in conducting the Preliminary Inquiry. We have received the list of Electrical Engineers from (i) the Director of Manipur Renewable Energy Development Agency (MANIREDA). But, the list of other Electrical Engineers from (i) Manipur Industrial Development Corporation (MANIDCO) Takyel Road, Khuraijam Leikai, Imphal; (ii) Manipur Police Housing Corporation Ltd. (MPHC), Zomi Villa, Kangla, Imphal and (iii) Irrigation and Flood Control Department (IFCD), Mary Kom Road, Lamphelpat, Imphal have not received.
- 2. From the list of Electrical Engineers received from the Chief Engineers PWD Manipur and also the Director of Manipur Renewable Energy Development Agency (MANIREDA), we decided to constitute the Technical team comprising of (i) Shri. L. Kumarjit Singh, AE(Elect.) as in-charge EE/Electrical Division-I PWD and (ii) Shri Sagolshem Somendro Singh, Scientific Officer (Electrical Engineer) Manipur Renewable Energy Development Agency (MANIREDA).
- 3. Accordingly, the said Technical Team consisting of (i) Shri. L. Kumarjit Singh, AE(Elect.) as in-charge EE/Electrical Division-I PWD and (ii) Shri Sagolshem Somendro Singh, Scientific Officer (Electrical Engineer) Manipur Renewable Energy Development Agency (MANIREDA).is directed to assist the Investigation Officer in the course of the investigation of the present case. It is made clear that the work of the Technical Team will not be a heavy one and the assignment of duties in assisting the Investigating Officer of the present case will be in addition to their normal duties. This order is passed invoking our jurisdiction under the Provisions of Manipur Lokayukta Act, 2014.

- 4. Deputy Registrar, Manipur Lokayukta is directed to inform (i) the Director (Inquiry), Manipur Lokayukta; (ii) Director, Manipur Renewable Energy Development Agency (MANIREDA), (iii) Chief Engineer, PWD, Manipur (iv) Shri. L. Kumarjit Singh, AE(Elect.) as in-charge EE/Electrical Division-I PWD and (v) Shri Sagolshem Somendro Singh, Scientific Officer (Electrical Engineer) Manipur Renewable Energy Development Agency (MANIREDA).
- 5. Misc. case is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/MEMBER CHAIRPERSON